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PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH

We are a welcoming church family,
developing disciples who joyfully
minister to others in the name of Christ.

Trinity Presbyterian Church
September 27, 2015

We extend a special welcome to our guests today! We hope you will find comfort and meaning in
our service as we worship together. After the service, please join us at the entrance doors to receive
a welcome gift and become better acquainted. Our church family appreciates your presence here
today, and we look forward to seeing you again soon.



Worship Service
September 27, 2015
“THE WESTMINSTER CHIMES” (Please use this time to prepare for worship.)

GATHERING TOGETHER
WELCOME & ANNOUNCEMENTS

SHARING JOYS AND CONCERNS

CELEBRATION OF STEWARDSHIP: Brad Harville

PRELUDE: Standing on the Promises arr: Mark Hayes

CALL TO WORSHIP: from 1 John 1:5b-7, 4:7 Liz Herrick
Leader: God is light; in him there is no darkness at all. If we claim to have fellowship
with him yet walk in darkness, we lie and do not live by the truth
People: But if we walk in the light, as he is in the light, we have fellowship with one
another, and the blood of Jesus, his Son, purifies us from all sin.
All: Let us love one another, for love comes from God. Everyone who loves has
been born of God and knows God.

* GATHERING SONG: #473—For the Beauty of the Earth

* PRAYER OF CONFESSION: (unison) Liz Herrick
Most holy and merciful God, we confess to you and to one another, that we have sinned
against you by what we have done, and by what we have left undone. We have not loved
you with our whole heart and mind and strength. We have not fully loved our neighbors
as ourselves. We have not always had in us the mind of Christ. You alone know how
often we have grieved you by wasting your gifts, by wandering from your ways. Most
merciful Father, please forgive us. Free us from our sin. Renew in us the grace and
strength of your Holy Spirit, for the sake of Jesus Christ your Son our Savior...(a time of
silent confession). Amen.

SILENT CONFESSION
ASSURANCE OF PARDON

* GREETING ONE ANOTHER:
Leader: May the peace of Christ be with you.
People: And also with you.

* CONGREGATIONAL RESPONSE: Sanctuary
Lord, prepare me to be a sanctuary, pure and holy, tried and true.
With thanksgiving, I’1l be a living sanctuary for you.

Today’s flowers are given by Margaret Bloss to celebrate the
birthdays of Ben Bird and Will Bird.

OPPORTUNITIES for the WEEK of September 27, 2015

SUNDAY (09/27)
9:00 a.m.
9:45 am.
11:00 a.m.
3:15 p.m.—4:15 p.m.
3:15 p.m.—4:15 p.m.
4:15 p.m.—5:00 p.m.
MONDAY (09/28) 1:00 p.m.—2:00 p.m.

TUESDAY (09/29) 10:00 a.m.—11:00 a.m.
1:00 p.m.—2:30 p.m.
2:30 p.m. —3:30 p.m.

WEDNESDAY (09/30) 9:30 a.m.
10:00 a.m.—12:00 p.m.

12:00 p.m.—1:00 p.m.

1:00 p.m.—2:30 p.m.

4:00 p.m.—5:00 p.m.

5:45 p.m.

6:00 p.m.—7:30 p.m.

6:30 p.m.

6:30 p.m.—7:00 p.m.
6:30 p.m.—7:30 p.m.
7:00 p.m.—7:15 p.m.
7:15 p.m.—8:15 p.m.

THURSDAY (10/01) 10:00 a.m.—12:00 p.m.
1:00 p.m.—2:30 p.m.

SUNDAY (10/04) 9:00 a.m.

9:45 a.m.
11:00 a.m.

3:15p.m.—4:15 p.m.
3:15 p.m.—4:15 p.m.
4:15 p.m.—5:00 p.m.

Stewardship Season Begins
Blended Worship Service
(Traditional & Contemporary)
Sunday School

Traditional Worship Service

ENGAGE: Middle School Youth Group

Adult Handbells
Youth Handbells

St. Mary’s Pottery Class

JCPS Pottery Class
Apple Patch Pottery Class
Private Student Pottery Class

Sew ‘n Sews

Open Studio

Autism Group Pottery Class
Dreams with Wings Pottery Class
Private Student Pottery Class
WoW and WoW Jr. Dinner
Cedar Lake Lodge Pottery Class
WoW Jr. Program

Youth Choir

WoW Adult Program
Children’s Choir

Adult Chancel Choir

Dreams with Wings Pottery Class
St. Mary’s Pottery Class

Blended Worship Service
(Traditional & Contemporary)
Sunday School

Traditional Worship Service

ENGAGE: Middle School Youth Group

Adult Handbells
Youth Handbells




Our nursery volunteers next week will be Sandy Koukola and our collection counters
next week will be Tom Dawson and Jack Kelly.

TPC DIRECTORY: Our new 2015 TPC Directory is available for pick-up in the narthex. Please
be sure to grab a copy and be sure to keep us up-to-date on any changes that need to be made

FIRST YOUTH GROUP THIS SUNDAY (GRADES 5TH THROUGH 8TH): The whole family
is invited for a Youth Group kick-off from 3:15 p.m.—4:15 p.m. today. Pizza will be served.

WALK A MILE IN MY SHOES:

You are welcome to be a part of this...Walk a Mile in My Shoes: A Refugee Camp Simulation
Saturday October 10, 2015

Check-in 1 pm—3 pm, at Lincoln Memorial Parking Lot

Event 3 pm—6 pm,

Cost: Pre-registration $10 (before October 8), at the door $15

Anyone interested can contact Liz Herrick for more information or help signing up.

FROM LIZ HERRICK, TPC SEMINARY INTERN: I am a second year Master of Divinity
student at Louisville Presbyterian Seminary. I grew up in Jackson, MI, where I was raised in the
Presbyterian church. 1 began working with the children in my church in high school, and was
ordained as an Elder my senior year. As I was deciding where to go to college, I began to feel a call
to ministry. After a while I came to realize I would never be satisfied anywhere else. 1 graduated
from Adrian College, a small school in southern Michigan, with a degree in Studio Art, with an
emphasis in ceramics. During my first year of seminary I worked at Highland Presbyterian Church as
their Christian Education Assistant. Last winter I began volunteering in the Faith and Art Center,
where [ was excited to be able to combine my passions for art and ministry. In my free time I swing
dance, sing with Voces Novae, and play football with my school's intramural team. I am very excited
to work with Trinity this year as I explore where my call might lead me.

Liz Herrick

MARK YOUR CALENDAR FOR A RUGS CLASS: On October 14th, Candy Wheat will teach
a class on making rag rugs during the Sew’n Sews meeting time at 9:30. All supplies will be
furnished. If you can use scissors and tie a knot this is for you. Please join us!

MISSION CHALLENGE: A basket will be in the narthex to collect items as part of the
Presbyterian Women’s Fall Gathering mission challenge. Next time you go shopping, please consider
picking up the following items that will be used by people in need here in Louisville: Band-Aids,
toothbrushes, bath-sized soap (in wrapper), nail clippers, washcloths, hand towels (large: 16” x 28”).
We will be taking our contributions to the Gathering on Saturday, October 24. Thank you

GROWING IN THE WORD

SCRIPTURE READING: Matthew 5:43-48 (pew Bible page 5) Pastor Steve

CHILDREN’S MESSAGE

ANTHEM: God is Our Refuge Jay Althouse

SERMON: Alll Am... Pastor Steve

OFFERING OUR TITHES AND GIFTS:

(You are also invited to sign the friendship pad and pass along for others to do the same)

OFFERTORY: Coronation by: Craig Courtney

DOXOLOGY:
Praise God, from whom all blessings flow; Praise Him, all creatures here
below; Praise Him above, ye heavenly host; Praise Father, Son, and Holy
Ghost. Amen.

PASTORAL PRAYER Pastor Steve
GOING INTO THE WORLD

SENDING SONG: #455—All Creatures of Our God and King

BENEDICTION Pastor Steve

CHORAL AMEN

POSTLUDE: Come Thou Fount arr: Joseph Martin

Prayer Concerns

Phil Strohmeier; Sybil Ottman; Malcolm MacDonald; RoseMary Hambleton; Carolyn Smith (co-worker
of Melissa Weaver; Henry Hinson (grandson of TPC preschool teacher, Gail Hinson), Judy Davids; Mary
Corum; Gary Watson; Don Crosser; Marie Farris; Norma Pennington; Norma Rich (mother of Mary
Harville); Clyde Muse; Erica Shelley; Richard Ross; Bill McDaniel (Jim McDaniel’s father); Marjorie
Malzahn; Matt Zoeller; Mike & Carol Russell (friends of Diane Tinsley); Richard Paulmann; Andrew
Cropper (Cathy & Tom Dawson’s nephew); Karen Wyatt (Kay Nolan’s cousin); Irene Lenkoff, David
Strohmeier (son of Phil & Linda); Janet Pender; Kathy Willinger (Steve & Kay Nolan’s daughter);
Sharron Wheat; Traci Genevose (Ann Moorman’s step-sister); Carrey Dewey (Ann Moorman’s friend);
John Hanson (Jim McDaniel’s brother-in-law); our service people and their families; peace in the world.




The Gift of Stewardship

There is one aspect of God that is especially meaningful to us as His people. It is this:
God is a God of promises. And when God makes a promise, without fail it will come to
pass!

One great promise God made was to Abraham, but also through Abraham, in Genesis
12:2-3. Here is how that promise began:

“I will make you into a great nation, and I will bless you,
1 will make your name great, and you will be a blessing.”

God blessed Abraham, not for his own consumption or en-
joyment, but for the purpose of positioning Abraham to be
a blessing to others.

This blessing from God is no less true for us as well. We

have truly been blessed! And this blessing is for the bene-
fit of others. As such, God is inviting us to participate in

His work and His blessing of bringing the world to know

and trust Jesus Christ.

We are in the midst of our Stewardship season. This is a time where we, in faith and
trust in God, recommit ourselves to be a blessing to others. Please remember, all that we
are and all that we have belongs to God. Through our giving, then, God invites us to faith-
fully invest a portion for the work of His Kingdom through His church. Please consider
the work of our Mission and Ministry here at Trinity Presbyterian Church, and especially
God’s immeasurable faithfulness as you devote yourself to a life of stewardship.

Humbly in Christ,

Pastor Steve

YTD Contributions through 09/20/2015

Actual Budget UNDER Budget
Pledge $142,915.14 $152,033.33 ($9,118.19)
Contributions
Donors $46,708.00 $56,333.33 ($9,625.33)
Total $189,623.14 $208,366.66 ($18,743.52)

* WoW and WoW Jr.

* * If you have not tried WoW before, this is a
* good time to begin. Join us for fellowship,
food and activities for all.

5:45 p.m.—WoW and WoW Jr. Dinner

* 6:30 p.m.—7:00 p.m.—Youth Choir
6:30 p.m.—7:30 p.m.—WoW Adult Program
‘@ 6:30 p.m.—WoW Jr. Program—activities, plays,
% crafts and a snack!
7:00 p.m.—7:15 p.m.—Children’s Choir

7:15 p.m.—8:15 p.m.—Adult Chancel Choir

Join the fun! If you haven’t tried WOW before, this is a great time to begin. Come enjoy the
fellowship, food and activities for all. We begin with a potluck meal at 5:45 p.m.. Each week we
have a different theme so no meal is the same. Please bring a dish; side, salad, dessert or main dish
that will serve 8 to 12 people. You do not have to bring something that fits the theme, bring whatever
you like. No time to cook?? Pick up something at the store on your way here. There will be a
special children‘s food table with more of their favorite things. Beverages always provided.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER SCHEDULE

September 30th: Breakfast for Dinner. The Fellowship Committee will provide pancakes.
Food suggestion: bacon, sausage, grits, fruit, breakfast casseroles, sweet
rolls, eggs, etc.

October 7th: Committee Night—No WoW.

October 14th: Celebrate National Dessert Day! Fellowship Committee will provide a
variety of desserts. Please bring a salad, side or main dish to share.

October 21st: Celebrate National Button Day! Wear something with buttons. Bring your
favorite potluck dish: side, salad, dessert or main dish.

October 28th: Celebrate Halloween a bit early! Costumes are optional. Food suggestion:
Bring your favorite fall dish: side, salad, dessert or main dish.

BE SURE TO RESERVE YOUR PLACE AT THE TABLE!!!
Please sign up each week on the WOW sign up sheet located on the Fellowship
bulletin board in the hall, or call the church before each Wednesday.



Our nursery volunteers next week will be Sandy Koukola and our collection counters
next week will be Tom Dawson and Jack Kelly.

TPC DIRECTORY: Our new 2015 TPC Directory is available for pick-up in the narthex. Please
be sure to grab a copy and be sure to keep us up-to-date on any changes that need to be made

WALK A MILE IN MY SHOES:

You are welcome to be a part of this...Walk a Mile in My Shoes: A Refugee Camp Simulation
Saturday October 10, 2015

Check-in 1 pm—3 pm, at Lincoln Memorial Parking Lot

Event 3 pm—6 pm,

Cost: Pre-registration $10 (before October 8), at the door $15

Anyone interested can contact Liz Herrick for more information or help signing up.

FROM LIZ HERRICK, TPC SEMINARY INTERN: I am a second year Master of Divinity
student at Louisville Presbyterian Seminary. I grew up in Jackson, MI, where I was raised in the
Presbyterian church. 1 began working with the children in my church in high school, and was
ordained as an Elder my senior year. As I was deciding where to go to college, I began to feel a call
to ministry. After a while I came to realize I would never be satisfied anywhere else. 1 graduated
from Adrian College, a small school in southern Michigan, with a degree in Studio Art, with an
emphasis in ceramics. During my first year of seminary [ worked at Highland Presbyterian Church as
their Christian Education Assistant. Last winter I began volunteering in the Faith and Art Center,
where [ was excited to be able to combine my passions for art and ministry. In my free time I swing
dance, sing with Voces Novae, and play football with my school's intramural team. Iam very excited
to work with Trinity this year as [ explore where my call might lead me.

Liz Herrick

MARK YOUR CALENDAR FOR A RUGS CLASS: On October 14th, Candy Wheat will teach
a class on making rag rugs during the Sew’n Sews meeting time at 9:30. All supplies will be
furnished. If you can use scissors and tie a knot this is for you. Please join us!

MISSION CHALLENGE: A basket will be in the narthex to collect items as part of the
Presbyterian Women'’s Fall Gathering mission challenge. Next time you go shopping, please consider
picking up the following items that will be used by people in need here in Louisville: Band-Aids,
toothbrushes, bath-sized soap (in wrapper), nail clippers, washcloths, hand towels (large: 16” x 28”).

Today’s flowers are given by Margaret Bloss to celebrate the
birthdays of Ben Bird and Will Bird.

OPPORTUNITIES for the WEEK of September 27, 2015

SUNDAY (09/27)
9:00 a.m.
9:45 am.
11:00 a.m.
3:15 p.m.—4:15 p.m.
3:15 p.m.—4:15 p.m.
4:15 p.m.—5:00 p.m.
MONDAY (09/28) 1:00 p.m.—2:00 p.m.

TUESDAY (09/29) 10:00 a.m.—11:00 a.m.
1:00 p.m.—2:30 p.m.
2:30 p.m. —3:30 p.m.

WEDNESDAY (09/30) 9:30 a.m.
10:00 a.m.—12:00 p.m.

12:00 p.m.—1:00 p.m.

1:00 p.m.—2:30 p.m.

4:00 p.m.—5:00 p.m.

5:45 p.m.

6:00 p.m.—7:30 p.m.

6:30 p.m.

6:30 p.m.—7:00 p.m.
6:30 p.m.—7:30 p.m.
7:00 p.m.—7:15 p.m.
7:15 p.m.—8:15 p.m.

THURSDAY (10/01) 10:00 a.m.—12:00 p.m.
1:00 p.m.—2:30 p.m.

SUNDAY (10/04) 9:00 a.m.

9:45 a.m.
11:00 a.m.

3:15p.m.—4:15 p.m.
3:15 p.m.—4:15 p.m.
4:15 p.m.—5:00 p.m.

Stewardship Season Begins

Blended Worship Service

(Traditional & Contemporary)

Sunday School

Traditional Worship Service

ENGAGE: Middle School Youth Group
Adult Handbells

Youth Handbells

St. Mary’s Pottery Class

JCPS Pottery Class
Apple Patch Pottery Class
Private Student Pottery Class

Sew ‘n Sews

Open Studio

Autism Group Pottery Class
Dreams with Wings Pottery Class
Private Student Pottery Class
WoW and WoW Jr. Dinner
Cedar Lake Lodge Pottery Class
WoW Jr. Program

Youth Choir

WoW Adult Program
Children’s Choir

Adult Chancel Choir

Dreams with Wings Pottery Class
St. Mary’s Pottery Class

Blended Worship Service

(Traditional & Contemporary)

Sunday School

Traditional Worship Service

ENGAGE: Middle School Youth Group
Adult Handbells

Youth Handbells




* WoW and WoW Jr.
If you have not tried WoW before, this is a

good time to begin. Join us for fellowship,
food and activities for all.

5:45 p.m.—WoW and WoW Jr. Dinner

+* 6:30 p.m.—7:00 p.m.—Youth Choir
6:30 p.m.—7:30 p.m.—WoW Adult Program
& 6:30 p.m.—WoW Jr. Program—activities, plays,
?» crafts and a snack!
7:00 p.m.—7:15 p.m.—Children’s Choir

7:15 p.m.—8:15 p.m.—Adult Chancel Choir

Join the fun! If you haven’t tried WOW before, this is a great time to begin. Come enjoy the
fellowship, food and activities for all. We begin with a potluck meal at 5:45 p.m.. Each week we
have a different theme so no meal is the same. Please bring a dish; side, salad, dessert or main dish
that will serve 8 to 12 people. You do not have to bring something that fits the theme, bring whatever
you like. No time to cook?? Pick up something at the store on your way here. There will be a
special children‘s food table with more of their favorite things. Beverages always provided.

SEPTEMBER/OCTOBER SCHEDULE
September 30th: Breakfast for Dinner. The Fellowship Committee will provide pancakes.
Food suggestion: bacon, sausage, grits, fruit, breakfast casseroles, sweet
rolls, eggs, etc.

October 7th: Committee Night No WoW.

October 14th: Celebrate National Dessert Day! Fellowship Committee will provide a

variety of desserts. Please bring a salad, side or main dish to share.

October 21st: Celebrate National Button Day! Wear something with buttons. Bring your
favorite potluck dish: side, salad, dessert or main dish.
October 28th: Celebrate Halloween a bit early! Costumes are optional. Food suggestion:

Bring your favorite fall dish: side, salad, dessert or main dish.

BE SURE TO RESERVE YOUR PLACE AT THE TABLE!!!
Please sign up each week on the WOW sign up sheet located on the Fellowship
bulletin board in the hall, or call the church before each Wednesday.

Worship Service
September 27, 2015
9:00 a.m.
Welcome & Announcements

Sharing Joys & Concerns

Call to Worship

Gathering Song: #473—For the Beauty of the Earth
Time of Confession

Scripture Reading: Matthew 5:43-48
Sermon: AllT Am...

The Lord's Supper
Sending

Prayer Concerns

Phil Strohmeier; Sybil Ottman; Malcolm MacDonald; RoseMary Hambleton; Carolyn Smith (co-worker
of Melissa Weaver; Henry Hinson (grandson of TPC preschool teacher, Gail Hinson), Judy Davids; Mary
Corum; Gary Watson; Don Crosser; Marie Farris; Norma Pennington; Norma Rich (mother of Mary
Harville); Clyde Muse; Erica Shelley; Richard Ross; Bill McDaniel (Jim McDaniel’s father); Marjorie
Malzahn; Matt Zoeller; Mike & Carol Russell (friends of Diane Tinsley); Richard Paulmann; Andrew
Cropper (Cathy & Tom Dawson’s nephew); Karen Wyatt (Kay Nolan’s cousin); Irene Lenkoff; David
Strohmeier (son of Phil & Linda); Janet Pender; Kathy Willinger (Steve & Kay Nolan’s daughter);
Sharron Wheat; Traci Genevose (Ann Moorman’s step-sister); Carrey Dewey (Ann Moorman’s friend);
John Hanson (Jim McDaniel’s brother-in-law); our service people and their families; peace in the world.




